
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 26 January 2018

Please ask for : Peter Foulsham
Scrutiny Officer

Tel: 01253 887606

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 5 February 2018 
at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 8 January 2018.

4.  Digital Transformation Task Group - draft report (Pages 5 - 22)

The Chairman of the Digital Transformation task group, Councillor 
Howard Ballard, will present the group’s draft report and 
recommendations to the committee, inviting questions and comments 
from other members.

With the committee’s endorsement the report will be forwarded to the 
Cabinet for their consideration.

5.  Select Committee Report (Pages 23 - 32)

During 2017 the Communities and Local Government Select 
Committee carried out an inquiry into the effectiveness of local 
government Overview and Scrutiny.  The Committee is invited to 
discuss a briefing by the Local Government Information Unit about the 
Select Committee’s report and agree any actions that should be taken 
in the light of the recommendations.

Public Document Pack



6.  Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2017-18 (Pages 33 - 38)

Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer, will provide an update for the 
committee about the delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2017/18 and will invite councillors to begin to identify 
topics for possible inclusion in the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2018/19.

In particular, the committee will be invited to consider

(i) A draft scoping document for a task group on flooding, and

(ii) The Draft Business Plan 2015 – 2019 (2018 update).

7.  Date and time of next meeting

Monday 12 March 2018 at 6pm.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 8 January 2018 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present:
Councillors Ian Amos, Rita Amos, Emma Anderton, Howard Ballard, Emma Ellison, John 
Ibison, Kerry Jones, Patsy Ormrod and Julie Robinson

Other councillors present:
Councillor Henderson, Leader of the Council (for agenda item 5, Business Plan 2018/19).

Officers present:
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation
Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer

42 Election of Chairman 

Councillor John Ibison was elected Chairman of the committee for the 
remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year.

43 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Birch, Hodgkinson, 
Smith and Matthew Vincent.

44 Declarations of interest 

None.

45 Confirmation of minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 6 
November 2017 be confirmed as a correct record.

46 Business Plan 2018/19 

Councillor David Henderson, the Leader of the Council, and Marianne 
Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation attended for this item.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Marianne Hesketh explained that the Council’s Business Plan for 2015 – 2019 
had been updated, with a number of new programmes and projects now 
featuring in the plan for 2018/19.  Two new projects were to be delivered on 
economic growth and prosperity and a beach management scheme would be 
developed, related to the new sea defences at Rossall.  Other new projects 
would focus on environmental crime, applying for Heritage Action Zone status 
for Fleetwood conservation area and ensuring that the council meets it 
requirements of the new General Data Protection Regulations.  Marianne 
Hesketh confirmed that performance measures for the new projects would be 
available on BRIAN once agreed.  

In response to questions from councillors Marianne Hesketh said that a target 
figure would be added to the quarterly report on Business Plan monitoring, 
but benchmarking information would not be added as different local 
authorities did not record information like for like.  

Members of the committee raised the issue of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme with Councillor Henderson.  He agreed that it would be 
helpful if a scrutiny task group was to be set up on car parking, following the 
completion of the recent consultation, the report for which would be available 
soon. The Committee asked that the report be placed on their agenda as 
soon as possible.  

RESOLVED that 

(i) Councillor Henderson and Marianne Hesketh be thanked for their 
report, and

(ii) The report of the car parking consultation be placed on the agenda for 
consideration by the committee at the earliest opportunity.

47 Performance - The Council's Business Plan 2015-19 (2017 update) 

Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation, submitted a 
report, the 2nd Quarter Performance Statement 2017/18, July – September 
2017.  

Marianne Hesketh confirmed that the Local Plan still had not been submitted, 
as there had been over 1200 responses to the recent consultation, which had 
to be dealt with first. The Plan would now be submitted by the end of January.  

In response to questions from the committee, Ms Hesketh confirmed that the 
vacancy left by the departure of the Policy and Engagement Manager would 
be advertised in the near future, with some amendments to the role and 
responsibilities.  She added that the project ‘Digital Wyre’ was experiencing 
some minor issues, and was subject to a review before agreeing a way 
forward.  The Digital Hub at Fleetwood market was proving successful.  A 
further comment was made that it would be helpful for a target to be included 
in the measure on the number of affordable dwellings built.  

Page 2



RESOLVED that 

(i) the Service Director Performance and Innovation be thanked for her 
attendance at the meeting, and 

(ii) the report be noted. 

48 Planned maintenance and investment schedule 2018/19 

Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation, presented 
the planned maintenance and investment schedule 2018/19. She added that 
the Asset Management Plan would be submitted to the March meeting of the 
committee.    

In response to questions from members, Ms Hesketh informed the committee 
that works were still being carried out on the Garstang and Poulton Leisure 
Centres, the additional money not having been included in the original figures 
for renovation.  There was still work outstanding and this would be completed, 
little by little, as and when funding became available.  She added that the 
council was aiming to further reduce the subsidies on Leisure Centres.  

RESOLVED that 

(i) Ms Hesketh be thanked for her report, and

(ii) The Asset Management Plan be considered by the committee on 12 
March 2018.

49 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2017-18 

Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer, summarised the current position of the two 
scrutiny task groups.  The draft report of the Digital Transformation task group 
would be presented to the committee on 5 February.

The committee agreed to consider setting up a scrutiny task group review on 
the role of councillors in flooding events in Wyre.  A draft scoping document 
would be considered at the next meeting.

The committee further agreed to discuss the Council’s Draft Business Plan 
2015 – 2019 again at the next meeting with a view to identifying topics that 
could be considered for inclusion in the Committee’s Work Programme for 
2018/19.

The committee discussed the way in which scrutiny was understood and 
promotes within the council.  Members agreed that the committee in 
particular, and the wider council membership, would benefit from some 
training and development opportunities that would help to enhance their role 
in scrutiny.  The Chairman and the Vice Chairman would liaise with the 
Scrutiny Officer to take this proposal forward, and bring suggestions back to 
the committee for their consideration.  

Page 3



RESOLVED that 

(i) A draft scoping document for a possible task group on flooding be 
submitted to the meeting on 5 February 2018, and

(ii) The training and development needs of committee members and other 
councillors be considered by the committee before the start of the 
2018/19 Municipal Year.

50 Date and time of next meeting 

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the committee be held at 6pm on 
Monday 5 February 2018 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.02 pm.

Page 4



 

 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Digital Transformation 
Task Group 

 
- Draft Report - 

 
 

Chairman:  
Councillor Howard Ballard 

 
 

Task Group Members: 
 

Councillor Ian Amos 
Councillor Rita Amos 

Councillor Emma Ellison 
Councillor Rob Fail 

Councillor John Hodgkinson 
Councillor John Ibison 

Councillor Lees 
Councillor Orme 

Councillor Patsy Ormrod 
Councillor Shaun Turner 

Councillor Lynn Walmsley 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Chairman: Councillor John Ibison 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 

Item 4 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

 
 
 
 

 Aims of review  
 

Page 3 

 Recommendations 
 

Page 4 

 Summary of evidence provided by Marianne Hesketh, Service 
Director Performance and Innovation 

 

Page 6 

 Summary of evidence provided by Roy Saunders, Democratic 
Services and Scrutiny Manager 

 

Page 7 

 Summary of evidence provided by Claire Dubelbeis, Transformation 
Officer 
 

Page 8 

 Visit to Chorley Council 
 

Page 9 

 Visit to Blackpool Council 
 

Page 11 

 Visit to Fylde Council 
 

Page 13 

 Councillors’ attendances 
 

Page 15 

 List of appendices 
 

Page 16 

 Appendices Page 17 
 

  

Contents 

Page 6



 

 3 

 
 
 
 
1. To consider the progress that the council has already made around digital 

transformation 
 

2. To consider the costs and benefits of paper-free meetings 
 
3. To consider whether some or all of the council’s meetings could become paper-free 
 
4. To review steps in digital transformation that have been successfully taken by other 

local authorities 
 
5. To identify relevant training and development requirements for councillors and 

officers 
 
6. To identify and quantify potential cost savings to contribute to the council’s 

efficiency programme 
 
 
(See scoping document, Appendix 1) 
 
 
  

Aims of the Review 

Page 7



 

 4 

 
 
 
The task group is aware that the decision has already been taken to purchase the 
Modern.Gov Committee Minutes system, the decision by the Resources Portfolio Holder 
having been published on Thursday 21 December 2017.  Consequently, the task group’s 
recommendations focus on how the system should be implemented, with particular 
reference to paperless meetings, to maximise the benefits to councillors and the council. 
 
Councillors have observed two different committee management systems, including 
Modern.Gov, being used ‘live’ in committee meetings in three different local authorities 
and have spoken in depth with councillors who have already seen the implementation of 
new systems in their authorities.  It is on this basis that the task group makes the following 
recommendations regarding the implementation of a new committee management 
system in Wyre: 
 

1. Implementation should begin with one of the 14-Member committees. 

 

2. The roll out should be to one committee at a time. 

 
3. A programme for the roll-out of paperless meetings should be planned and 

delivered, with all meetings (Committee meetings, task group meetings, working 

group meetings and other meetings) being paperless by May 2019 at the latest 

 
4. Every councillor should be offered one-to-one or small group training at a level 

that is appropriate for them. 

 
5. The implementation of a new committee system and the move to paperless 

meetings should include all councillors unless there are specific medical 

conditions that prohibit that. 

 
6. Regular, on-going support must be provided for councillors, perhaps to include 

regular iPad clinics before Full Council meetings. 

 

7. Democratic Services Officers will play a key role in implementation and on-going 

support for councillors 

 

8. All councillors should be issued with a device that is appropriate to the 

individual’s needs – an iPad with 9.7 inch screen is a minimum requirement. 

 
9. Individual devices should be easily identifiable. 

 
10. Devices to be used for agendas, committee papers, email, calendar, invitations, 

etc. – in fact, as much as possible, with appropriate guidance. 

 
11. The policy for the retention of files and documents needs to recognise that 

councillors might need to access historical documents in meetings on occasions.  

 

Recommendations 

Page 8



 

 5 

12.  Confidential ‘green paper’ documents must be easy to access. 

 
13. Full consideration should be given, at a later stage in the implementation 

process, to the provision of data for devices. 

 
14.  The wi-fi system in the council’s committee rooms will need to be fit for purpose. 

 
15. Charging points and chargers should be made available to members, but not in 

the committee rooms. 

 

 
 
  

Page 9



 

 6 

 
 
 

 
 
Introduction 
 
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation, referred to a report on 
digital transformation that had previously been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 31 July 2017. 
 
A new committee minutes system was being considered at the time that Ms Hesketh gave 
evidence to the task group; we now know that the Resources Portfolio Holder, on 
[...]
il 
 

 
4 

 
2 

 
Councillor Hodgkinson 
 

 
4 

 
 

 
Councillor Ibison 
 

 
2 

 
2 

 
Councillor Lees 
 

 
1 

 
1 

 
Councillor Orme 
 

 
4 

 
2 

 
Councillor Ormrod 
 

 
4 

 
 

 
Councillor S Turner 
 

 
1 

 
 
 

 
Councillor Walmsley 
 

 
3 

 
1 

 
 

Councillors’ attendances 

Page 19



 

 16 

 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 Digital Transformation Task Group – Scoping Document 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8 January 2018 

List of Appendices 

Page 20



 

 17 

Digital Transformation Task Group 
 

Scoping Document 
 
 

Review Topic Digital transformation 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Councillor Howard Ballard 

Group Membership Councillors Ian Amos, Rita Amos, Emma Ellison, Rob Fail, John 
Hodgkinson, John Ibison, Terry Lees, Phil Orme, Patsy Ormrod, S 
Turner (Vice Chairman) and Walmsley 
 

Officer Support Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer 
 
 

Purpose of the 
Review 
 

To consider the options for the council to move to more digital 
processes and towards a paper-free organisation 

Role of Overview 
and Scrutiny in this 
Review  
(mark all that apply) 

Holding Executive to account – decisions 
 
Existing budget and policy framework   
 
Contribution to policy development 
 
Holding Executive to account – performance 
 
Community champion 
 
Statutory duties / compliance with codes of practice 
 

Aims of Review o To consider the progress that the council has already made 
around digital transformation 

o To consider the costs and benefits of paper-free meetings 
o To consider whether some or all of the council’s meetings could 

become paper-free 
o To review steps in digital transformation that have been 

successfully taken by other local authorities 
o To identify relevant training and development requirements for 

councillors and officers 
o To identify and quantify potential cost savings to contribute to 

the council’s efficiency programme 
 
Throughout the review the task group should continue to be aware 
of other progress that the council makes and the relevant data 
protection requirements. 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

X 

 

 

X 
 

 

 

Page 21



 

 18 

Methodology Inviting witnesses to task group meetings 
Internet research 
Visit to a council that has already implemented paper-free 
meetings 
 

Scope of Review 
 

All types of council meetings. 
 

Potential Witnesses Resources Portfolio Holder 
Service Director Performance and Innovation 
IT Systems/Software Manager 
Head of Contact Centre 
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Transformation Officer 
Chairman of the Councillor Development Group 

 

Documents to be 
considered 

Digital Transformation Strategy - #DigitalWyre 
 
 

Risks None identified 
 

Level of Publicity Low 
 
 

Indicators of a 
Successful Review 

 
 

Intended Outcomes Reduced paper and printing costs 
More efficient ways of working 
 

Approximate 
Timeframe 

Two months 

Projected Start Date 20 September 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/o&s/cr/18/0502pf1 

Page 22



CLG select committee report on the 

effectiveness of local authority overview 

and scrutiny committees 

Summary
This briefing summarises the findings of the CLG select committee inquiry into local 

authority overview and scrutiny committees. (PDF document)

The inquiry heard evidence of considerable failings in current scrutiny arrangements, 

including:

 a lack of resources

 the low status accorded to scrutiny

 potential conflicts of interest arising from the same officers working with scrutiny 

and with the executive

 a lack of real challenge from members

 an over-reliance on officer reports rather than a range of evidence

 political pressures limiting the effectiveness of scrutiny.

It did also hear evidence of cases where scrutiny was working well; invariably, these were 

from authorities where the leadership had a positive attitude towards scrutiny.

The report makes various recommendations, which are in bold type in the body of this 

briefing. Notably, the report calls upon the government to:

 issue updated guidance for local authorities on the role of scrutiny

 develop a pilot scheme to test the merits of electing scrutiny chairs by secret ballot

 make it clear that information deemed commercially sensitive should not be 

withheld from scrutiny members

 extend the requirement of a statutory scrutiny officer to all councils, with the 

seniority of this role on a par with the corporate management team

 give scrutiny committees the power to require attendance by external service 

providers and LEPs

 monitor the impact of the scrutiny-related funding it makes available to the LGA

 emphasise the role of scrutiny and provide adequate funding for it in future 

Item 5

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

https://lgiu.us3.list-manage.com/track/click?u=00e86e4f795b3722410373cd1&id=c5f66eeeb0&e=ae20f0946a
https://lgiu.us3.list-manage.com/track/click?u=00e86e4f795b3722410373cd1&id=c5f66eeeb0&e=ae20f0946a


devolution deals.

It calls upon local authorities to:

 arrange for scrutiny committees to report to full council rather than the executive

 make greater use of expert witnesses

 ensure that members of the executive do not participate in scrutiny except as 

witnesses

 consider how to raise the profile of scrutiny to promote public engagement, 

including digital engagement.

This briefing will be of interest to councillors and officers with a scrutiny role in all councils. 

However, as scrutiny is a cross-cutting function which is closely connected with the culture 

of the organisation, it should be useful to other councillors and senior officers as well.

Briefing in full
The inquiry into local authority overview and scrutiny committees was launched because of 

concerns that scrutiny in local authorities is not as effective as it should be. In particular, a 

number of councils which adopted the leader and cabinet model have since reverted to the 

committee system, citing (among other factors) the limited effectiveness of scrutiny. The 

inquiry is the first comprehensive assessment of how scrutiny committees operate.

Oral evidence sessions were supplemented by a workshop for councillors and officers held 

in October 2017. A large number of written submissions were also received.

The role of scrutiny
The report begins by considering the role of scrutiny. It notes that while good scrutiny can 

be hard to define, the consequences of inadequate scrutiny can be severe and very 

apparent. For example, both the Francis Report into the Mid Staffs NHS Trust in 2013 and 

the Casey Report into Rotherham Council in 2015 highlighted a lack of challenge on the 

part of scrutiny members.

The inquiry found that scrutiny varies widely across the country. Beyond the statutory 

requirement for councils with a leader and cabinet model to have at least one overview and 

scrutiny committee, consisting of non-executive members, and a few additional 

requirements such as health scrutiny committees, scrutiny arrangements are a matter of 

local discretion. While some councils have a number of scrutiny committees covering 

different departmental functions, others have only one committee but make use of task and 

Page 24



finish groups.

The report endorses the Centre for Public Scrutiny’s (CfPS) four principles, which state that 

good scrutiny:

 Provides a constructive “critical friend” challenge;

 Amplifies the voices and concerns of the public;

 Is led by independent people who take responsibility for their role;

 Drives improvement in public services.

The report highlights that scrutiny can help to develop policy as well as responding to 

executive decisions. For example, in Birmingham, a scrutiny review of the council’s work on 

child sexual exploitation resulted in extra resources being allocated to the team working on 

the issue as well as changes to the council’s licensing statement.

Another aspect of scrutiny’s role is to scrutinise
[...]
tent, but scrutiny committees do have a 

valuable role to play here.

The select committee’s report’s recommendations seem logical and achievable. In 

particular, the ability to require attendance from external service providers would give 

scrutiny considerably more strength and relevance, especially if committees were also 

empowered to make recommendations directly to those external bodies and to require a 

response. This would also help underline scrutiny’s position as parallel to the executive, not 

subordinate to it.

Whether implementing the report’s recommendations will be seen by the government as a 

priority is another matter. The responses from the (then) Minister for Local Government 

suggested that, while he is more than happy for local authorities to carry out internal 

scrutiny, stronger scrutiny of LEPs and elected mayors is not favoured by the government. 

Embedding scrutiny at the heart of these new bodies is vital for democratic accountability, 

but may continue to be an uphill struggle.

Page 31



Related briefing: Grenfell fire: questions for local government

arm/o&s/cr/18/0502pf2

Page 32

https://lgiu.us3.list-manage.com/track/click?u=00e86e4f795b3722410373cd1&id=4732633419&e=ae20f0946a


Page 1 of 2 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 
 

Committee Meetings 
 

(All meetings are held on Mondays starting at 6pm in committee room 2) 
 
 

Date Planned Committee agenda items 

2017 

19 June i. Election of Chairman 
ii. Election of Vice Chairman 

iii. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement 
iv. Local Plan update report 
v. O&S Work Programme 2017/18 - planning 

 

31 July i. Wyre Campaigns Plan – Marianne Hesketh attending. 
ii. Children and young people – Mark Broadhurst attending. 

iii. Digital transformation – Marianne Hesketh attending. 
 

11 
September 

i. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement 
ii. Clinical Commissioning Groups – update - Dr Tony Naughton and Mark Britton 

attending. 
iii. Also to include reference to the implementation of the Clinical Commissioning 

Groups task group.  Cllr Taylor and Mark Broadhurst invited. 
iv. Waste and recycling collection services task group – draft report.  Chairman, 

Cllr Paul Moon attending. 
v. Draft scoping document – Engaging with children and young people 

 

9 October i. Dementia in Wyre – Michele Scott attending. 
 

6 November i. Proposed fees and charges 2018/19 report – Clare James. 
ii. Cost profiles: benchmarking results 2017/18 – Clare James. 

iii. Life in Wyre task group – draft report 
 

 
11 December 

 
Meeting cancelled 
 

2018 

8 January i. Business Plan 2018/19 – Leader of the Council and Chief Executive have been 
invited. 

ii. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement (from Dec meeting) 

Item 6 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 2 

Date Planned Committee agenda items 

iii. Maximising the return from our assets – Marianne Hesketh attending. 
 

5 February i. Digital Transformation task group report 
ii. Draft scoping document – Flooding task group 

iii. Select Committee report – findings and implications  
iv. Review of draft Business Plan 2015 - 2019 (2018 update) – initial planning of 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2017/18 
 

12 March i. Business Plan – Quarterly Performance Statement 
ii. Wyre Community Safety Partnership – annual scrutiny review  

iii. Update on Asset Management Plan.  Head of Built Environment, Maria Blundy, 
will attend (Marianne Hesketh, 8 January 2018). 

iv. Digital Transformation Plan – progress update 
v. Car parking consultation report 

 

16 April i. Review of task group recommendations – Food hygiene 
ii. Review of task group recommendations – Domestic abuse 

iii. Maximising the return from our assets – scoping of review (tbc) 
iv. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19 

 

 
Scrutiny task group reviews 

 
Date Format Topic 

March – July 2017 Task group – completed. Waste and recycling collection services  
 

May – Sept 2017 Task group - completed 
 

Life in Wyre resident survey 

Sept 2017 – Jan 
2018 

Task group - completed Digital transformation 

Started on 
Tuesday 10 
October 2017 

Task group - ongoing Engaging with children and young people 

To start in 
March/April 2018 

Proposed task group Maximising the return from our assets 

To start 
Feb/March 2018 
 

Proposed task group Flooding – the role of councillors. 

 

Updated 23 January 2018 

 

arm/o&s/cr/18/0502pf3 

Page 34



 

Flooding Task Group – Draft Scoping Document 
 
 

Review Topic Flooding – the role of councillors 
 

Chairman 
 

To be decided. 

Group Membership To be decided. 
 
 

Officer Support Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer 
 
 

Purpose of the 
Review 
 

To clarify the role of councillors in planning for, reacting to and 
dealing with flooding events. 

Role of Overview 
and Scrutiny in this 
Review  
(mark all that apply) 

Holding  Executive to account – decisions 
 
Existing budget and policy framework   
 
Contribution to policy development 
 
Holding Executive to account – performance 
 
Community champion 
 
Statutory duties / compliance with codes of practice 
 

Aims of Review o To understand the respective roles of the organisations and 
individuals involved in planning for, dealing with and the 
recovery after flooding events in the borough  

o To understand the range of issues and challenges faced by 
residents during and after a flooding event 

o To review ward councillors’ experiences in terms of the 
questions asked and demands placed on them in relation to 
flooding events 

o To clarify the role of ward councillors before, during and after 
flooding events 

 

Methodology Reviewing relevant reports and guidelines 
Interviewing witnesses 
Site visits 
 

Scope of Review 
 

The review is limited to the role of elected members in flooding 
management and recovery. 
 

Potential Witnesses Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio holder 
Head of 
[...]
ill progress the digital transformation of services 

 We will invest in our employees to develop a flexible 
and change-ready workforce 

 We will deliver cost effective, quality services 

 
 Facilitate a programme of work to deliver economic 

growth and prosperity including :- 
o Deliver the implementation plan for Hillhouse 

International Enterprise Zone  
o Support delivery of priority actions of the Blackpool, 

Fylde and Wyre Economic Prosperity Board (EPB) 

o Support a sustainable future for the fish 
processing industry 

 Adopt a new Local Plan to manage and deliver 
development through to 2031  

 Develop the Wyre Beach Management Scheme 

 Deliver a programme of commercial initiatives as part 
of the Council’s Commercial Strategy 

 Deliver the Asset Management programme of works to 
maximise the return from our assets  

 

 Deliver a programme of work to promote healthy 
choices and healthier lifestyles to keep people well 
through better use of our leisure centres, 
recreational facilities, parks and open spaces  

 Support neighbourhood health initiatives for 
Garstang and Over Wyre to address social isolation 
and loneliness 

 Explore opportunities offered by the Better Care 
Fund to better support older people and people 
with disabilities to stay in their own homes  

 Support the delivery of the Wyre Early Action 
project to include a focus on vulnerable children 
and young people 

 Develop a programme of work to target 
environmental crime and stimulate community 
pride 

 Facilitate the delivery of community priority 
projects through the Together We Make a 
Difference Network  

 Progress our programme of efficiency savings and 
income generation projects to ensure a balanced 
budget  

 Deliver our #DigitalWyre strategy, including a focus 
on:- 

o Digital Customer Service 
o Digital Community 
o Digital Workforce  
o Digital Collaboration 

 Collaborate with our partners to apply for Heritage 
Action Zone status for Flee

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 5 February 2018 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-
Fylde.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present:
Councillors Ian Amos, Rita Amos, Emma Anderton, Howard Ballard, Colette Birch, Rob 
Fail, John Hodgkinson, John Ibison, Kerry Jones, Patsy Ormrod and Christine Smith

Officers present:

Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer

Others present:

Councillor B Birch (for agenda items 1-4)

51 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ellison, Robinson and 
Matthew Vincent.

52 Declarations of interest 

None.

53 Confirmation of minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 8 
January 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

54 Digital Transformation Task Group - draft report 

Councillor Howard Ballard, Chairman of the task group, introduced the 
group’s report and recommendations.  He confirmed that the report referred to 
the first phase of the implementation of a new committee management 
system (Modern.gov). The task group had focused specifically on the 
implementation of the system and its impact on councillors, with particular 
reference to the transition to paper-free meetings.  



In response to questions from members of the committee Cllr Ballard 
confirmed that councillors would also be involved in the second phase of the 
implementation which would consider questions about the ownership of 
devices and the potential impact on councillors’ IT allowances.  

RESOLVED that 

(i) the committee note the concerns about costings and device ownership 
that had been raised

(ii) the task group’s report be endorsed and forwarded to the Cabinet for 
their consideration.

55 Select Committee Report 

The Chairman introduced the report of the Communities and Local 
Government Select Committee on the effectiveness of local authority 
overview and scrutiny committees, for discussion.  It was noted that many of 
the recommendations were calls to Government, with an additional four aimed 
specifically at local authorities.  

The committee noted that formal training for scrutiny members was something 
that should be further encouraged.  Four members had recently attended two 
courses run by the Centre for Public Scrutiny and the need for additional 
training on questioning skills was also identified.  

The Chairman reminded members of the Centre for Public Scrutiny’s four 
principles, endorsed in the Select Committee’s report, which state that good 
scrutiny:

o Provides a constructive “critical friend” challenge;
o Amplifies the voices and concerns of the public;
o Is led by independent people who take responsibility for their role;
o Drives improvement in public services.

It was emphasized that scrutiny members should not be afraid to challenge, 
but always with better outcomes for residents in mind.

Councillors agreed that there were merits in carrying out pre-decision scrutiny 
on occasions and that the impact of scrutiny recommendations on residents 
should continue to be monitored.  

RESOLVED 

(i) That a Government response to the Select Committee’s report and 
consequent further direction from Government be awaited, and

(ii) That the Select Committee’s report be noted.



56 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2017-18 

The committee considered a draft scoping document for the proposed task 
group on the councillors’ role in dealing with flooding events. The document 
was agreed with minor amendments.  Councillors wished to stress that, 
although the focus of the task group would be on the councillors’ role, it was 
also important to consider how relevant information was communicated to 
residents.  

Taking into account the priorities included in the 2018 update of the council’s 
Business Plan, members made the following comments about other topics 
that had been identified for their consideration for inclusion in the Overview 
and Scrutiny Work Programme 2018/19:

Car parking – a report to be brought to the committee as soon as possible, 
following the completion of analysis and a report on the recent public 
consultation;
Digital Transformation Plan – an update report to be submitted to the 
committee within the next six months (it was noted that a report had been 
received by the committee in July 2017);
Maximising the return from our assets – report to the committee previously 
requested for April 2017;
Supporting a sustainable future for the fish processing industry – a report to 
the committee would be requested once the Business Plan project brief had 
been completed, with a view to setting up a task group thereafter;
Environmental crime – a task group to be convened to consider options for 
enforcement and the members’ role

RESOLVED that 

(i) The draft scoping document for a task group on the councillors’ role in 
dealing with flooding events be agreed, with minor amendments,

(ii) A task group on the councillors’ role in dealing with flooding events be 
convened,

Plans for other elements of the O&S Work Programme for 2018/19 (as 
detailed) be progressed

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.56 pm.


